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July 2B, 2015 

Sara A. Forster, Health Physicist Licensing Reviewer 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission - Region III 
Division of Nuclear Materials Safoty 
2443 Warrenville Rd. - Ste. 210 
Lisle, IL 60532-4352 

RE: NRC License Number 21-26079-01 

Dear Ms. Forster, 

Attached is the information that you requested in order to complete the review of our renewal 
application for the above referenced NRC license number. 

Please let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information. 

Sincerely, 

·shall Lowe 
T.E.S. Filer City Station 
Radiation Safety Officer 

P.O. Ilux 12, Filer City, JVH 49634 Phone 231-"723-6573 Fax 231-723-4766 



T.E.S. FILER CITY STATION 

July 28, 2015 

Sara A. Forster, Health Physicist Licensing Reviewer 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission - Region III 
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety 
2443 Warrenville Rd. - Ste. 210 
Lisle, IL 60532-4352 

RE: NRC License Number 21-26079-01 

Dear Ms. Forster, 

Individuals responsible for the radiation safety program at T.E.S. Filer City Station. Authorized 
users will be Marshall W. Lowe or Greg A. Sheffield. Certificates of training are attached. 

Thank you, 

rshall W. Lowe 
T.E.S. Filer City Station 
Radiation Safety Officer 

~/I~ 
Greg A. Sheffield 
T.E.S. Filer City Station 
Altemate Radiation Safety Officer 

P.O. Box 12, Filer City, Ml 49634 Phone 231-723-6573 Fax 231-723-4766 
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Certificate of Training 

This is to certify that 

Marshall Lowe 
Has Successfully Completed 

A 40-Hour Radiation Safety Training Course 

Presented by Thermo Electron 

Date Issued: October 20, 2006 

Thermo 
ELECTRON CORPORATION 

1410 Gillingham Lane, Sugar Land, Texas 774 7topA,.:J. ~ 
Ralph S. Heyer, Corporate Radiation Safety Manager 
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Certificate of Training 

This is to certify that 

Greg Sheffield 
Has Successfully Completed 

A 40-Hour Radiation Safety Training Course 

Presented by Thermo Electron 
Date Issued: October 20, 2006 

Thermo 
ELECTRON CORPORATION 

1410 Gillingham Lane, Sugar Land, Tex!IS 77478~.:j.~ 

, I 

Ralph S. Heyer, Corporate Radiation Safety Manager 
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M. Lowe 
APPENDIXB 

Item No. and Title 

9. Facilities and 
Equipment 

10. R-adiation-Safcty 
Program----Attdit 
Program 

10. Radiation Safety 
Program - Survey 
Instruments 

JO. Radiation Safety 
Program - Material 
Receipt and 
Accounlabi lity 

JO. Radiation Safety 
Program -
Occupational 
Dosimetry 

NUREG - 1556, Vol. 4 

Conversation Record (continued) 

Suggested Response 

We will ensure that the location of each fixed gauge 
meets the Criteria in the section entitled "Facilities and 
Equipment" in NUREG-1556, Vol. 4, dated October 
1998. 

!flte-appl1eant-is-11otreqttired-to;-and-shottld-not;-sttb1n:. 
its-attdit-program-w-thc-NR.€-for-rcview-duringihc 
iieensing-phasc:-

Surveys pursuant to I 0 CFR 20.150 I will be perfonned 
by a person specifically authorized by the NRC or au 
Agreement State to perfom1 these surveys. 

OR 

We will use instmments that meet the Criteria in the 
section entitled "Radiation Safety Program -
Instruments," in NUREG-1556, Vol. 4, dated August 
1998, and one of the following: 

Each survey meter will be calibrated by the 
manufacturer or other person authorized by the 
NRC or an Agreement State to perfom1 survey 
meter calibralions. 

OR 

We will implement the model survey instrument 
calibration program in Appendix I to 
NUREG-1556, Vol. 4, dated October 1998. 

Physical inventories will be conducted at inte1vals not 
to exceed 6 lll<!_llths 01· al other intervals approved by 
the NRC, to account for all sealed _sources and devices ir 
received and possessed under the liccn~T i~~~• ~ ·~~· -- - , 
We will perfonn a prospective evaluation 
demonstrating that unmonitored individuals are not 
likely to receive, in one year, a radiation dose in excess 
of 10% of the allowable limits in 10 CFR Part 20 or we 
will provide dosimetry that meets the Criteria in the 
section entitled "Radiation Safety Program -
Occupational Dosimetry," in NUREG-1556, Vol. 4, 
dated October 1998. . 

C/N 586122 

Yes Alternntive 
Procedures 
Attached 

~ [] 

H 
~ '. _ .. : _ :ttbinitted-with -·--~-

l'\pptieation 

~ 
A response 

survey ins 

needed to 

review; no 

with the a1 
Please re~ 

suggested 

alternative 

[] 

r-oncerning 

ruments is 

complete t he 

uded rie was incl 

plication. 
pond as 

or provide 

survey inst rument 
procedure~. 

~. 
Please conf1 
ventories sh 
~ frnm fho rl 

[I.('" 

A response 

occupationc 
needed to c 
none was ir 

annlication. 

[ ) 
m that rec ords of 

ained for 
inventory. 

~II be maint 
·'~ ~i ~~~h 

[] 

concerning 

I dosimetry is 
omplete th e review; 

h the 
pond as 

eluded wit 
Please res 

suggested, or provide alternative 

occupational dosimetry procedures. 

B-4 p. 2of4 



M. Lowe 

Item No. and Title 

10. Rndintiou Snfety 
Progmm--PubHe 
Bose 

IO. Radiation Safety 
Program -
Operating & 
Emergency > 
Procedures 

10. Radiation Safety 
Program - Leak 
Test 

> 

Conversation Record (continued) C/N 586122 

Suggested Response 

!fhe-appHeaut is Mt required to submit a 1espome-to 
the-publte-tlose-seetion-dtlring the lieensing p~ 
Htnveve~cetions;-lieensees-must-be 
11ble to pro vide-tloemne1H11titm-tlemonstr11ting;-by 
mea11t1retnent-or-ealettlation,tllftHhe-totftt-efteeti • e dose 
equmtlent to the indmdunl likel' to reeeil'e the highest 
tlose-fretn-the-Heensed operation does not-excced·the 
ltlltttt8Hinrit-for-indtvidtntl-tnembers-tl'fthe-publie:-

If the gauge rr1eets one or J1lor~ .of the safel}' conditions 
specified in ·~rnscli8sioll~'.~.~tl)e i1~ctiofl, entitled The 
"Radiatio11. $11fe.tY. ~rc:lgr8Jll~QperaliQg '~rrie~gency .. 
Proced1ues,H iii)lt,JREG. J 556, Vol. 4, dated August 
1998 stale the follmving: does not appear 

o . d d ·11 b the gui · per11Jmg an emerge1wy proce ~res w1 e 
developed, implemented, maintained, and as sug 
distributed, and will mecMhe Criteria in the section 
entitled "Radiation Safety Program - Operating and 
EmergencyProc~ures," in NUREG-1556, Vol. 4, 
dated August 1998. 

For each gauge requested that docs not meet one or 
more of the snfeiy conditions specified in "Discussion," 
in the section entitled "Radiation Safety Program-
Operating Emergency Procedures," in NUREG 1556, 
Vol. 4, dated August 1998 provide your operating, 
emergency and lock-out (ifapplicnble) procedures to 
NRC for review. 

Leak tests will be perfonne9 at intervals approv~d by 
the NRC or an Agreement State and specified in the 
Sealed Source q_nd Device Registration Certificate. 
Leak tests wiU be perfo1med by an .organization will 
authorized by NRC or an Agreem~nt State to provide 
leak testing services for other licensees or using a leak 
test kit supplied by an organization authorized by NRC 
or an Agreement State to provide leak test kits to other 
licensees and according to the kit supplier's 
instructions. 

OR . 
We will implement the model leak test program 
published in Appendix M to NUREG-1556, Vol. 4, 
dated October 1998. 
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APPENDJXD 
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M. Lowe 
APPENDIXB 

Item No. and Title 

10. Radialion Safety 
Program -
Maintenance 

:;:;. 

application. Please r 
m.::1intAn;:inc:P. nroc:Ar 

IO. R-adiation-Safcty 
Program ..... 

fmnspol'tntWn 

10. Radialion Safety 
Program -- Fixed 
Gauges Used al 

---3>-

Temporary Job 
Siles 

I 0. fwaintion-futfety 
Program--
MinimH::ttion-of 
Gtintllminntion 

NUREG -1556, Vol. 4 

Conversation Record (continued) 

Suggested Response 

ROUTINE MAINTENANCE 
We will implement and maintain procedures for routine 
maintcmmcc of our fixed gauges according lo each 
manufacturer's or distributor's wrillcn 
recommendations and instructions. 

NON-ROUTINE MAINTENANCE OPERA TlONS 
The gauge manufaclurnr, distributor or other person 
authorized by NRC or au Agreement Stale will perfom1 
non-routine operations such as installation, initial 
radiation survey, repair, and maintenance of 
compo11ents related to the radiological safety of the 
gauge, gauge relocation, replacement, and disposal of 
sealed sources, alignment, or removal of a gauge from 
service. 

Non-routine maintenance is not adc 
espond as suggested, or provide alternative 
IJrP.~ 

Thc-applicant-is-,1o~mit-its-res)'Onse-to 
tra1isportatiomiuring-the-Heensing-pff1Cess;-thi-s-mne 
wiH-be-revicwed-during-inspeetion;--Howcver;-the 
tice1tsce-shoufd;devclop;implement;-8nd-maintnin 
trnnsportation-proeedures 11eeording to 1ffi:C and-Be:F 
rcguhltion87 

This is not applicable to our program. We will not use 
fixed Jaugcs at temporary job sites. 
Fixe gauge use at temporary jobsites is no 
the application: OR Please· confirm the s 

.\Ve-wilt-devclop;-impletl\e1tt;-m11int11in-n1ttl-distribute 
proeedures-that·meeffite--€riteriti-in'-the-seetitm·entitled 
!i.Rttdiation-Sttfety-Pr~gram Fixed 61\ttges Used at 
!femporary Job Sitesll-in-NHREG 1556, Vol. 4, d11ted 
Setober-+99&; 

The-8ppHettnt-1s-not-reqtiired-ttHttbmit a response-to 
minimization-ofeontmnitmtion-ifthectppliemttls 
responses-mceHhe-eriteria-ful'"fhe-folffiwing-seetion~ 
R1tdk>netive-Mttteriat--Bettled-So11rees-nntf-Beviees, 
Faeitities-and Eqttipment;-Radiation Safeey Program--
9perati11g"11nd-E111crgeney-Proeedu,res;--Rftditttiort-Sttfety 
Program • Leak Testing;-and-WMte-Mnmtgcmcnt--
6auge-'fr11mfcr-and-Bispmttl-: 
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Forster, Sara 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hello Sara, 

Dawn F. Wittlief <DAWN.WITIUEF@cmsenergy.com> 
Wednesday, July 29, 2015 8:06 AM 
Forster, Sara 
Marshall W. Lowe 

[External_Sender] NRC License Number 21-26079-01 
20150729085850387.pdf 

Marshall Lowe asked me to send you the attached information pertaining to NRC License Number 21-26079-
01. Please direct any questions or concerns to Marshall's attention. Thank you. 

Dawn Wittlief 
T.E.S. Filer City Station 
231-723-6573 ext 101 
231-723-4 766 fax 

1 


